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Agenda

• Introductory Remarks

• Public Comment

• Sound Transit Partnership Update

• I-405/SR 167 Corridor Update: 

– Review status of proviso work 

• Closing

2



3

Introductory Remarks
Roger Millar, WSDOT Secretary of Transportation



Looking back and where we are now
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August 2021

Meeting
• Sound Transit partnership 

update

• Review status of proviso work

June 2021

Meeting
• Sound Transit partnership 

update

• Legislative direction -

developing funding and 

phasing options

• Establish policy framework 

and identify needs

• Project updates



Public comment

Facilitated by: 

Colleen Gants
I-405/SR 167 Corridor Communications

I405SR167Program@WSDOT.WA.GOV
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Sound Transit partnership update

Karen Kitsis, Deputy Director, PEPD

Paul Cornish, BRT Program Director
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Adopted approach to realignment

• Combines cost, schedule & revenue efforts
• Work towards initial target schedule with the affordable schedule as 

safety net

• Engage stakeholders to tackle project level funding gaps through cost 

savings and seeking additional financial capacity

• Prepare environmental documents to support the target schedule

• Identify project milestones by which decisions are made as to whether to 

continue on the target schedule

• BRT program affordable and target schedules are the same
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Stride BRT delivery date overview

2027
I-405 North Stride NP

2021
Northgate Link

2022
Hilltop Tacoma Link

2024
Lynnwood Link

Federal Way Link

Downtown Redmond Link

2025
Bus Base North 2026

I-405 South Stride NP

SR 522/145th Stride NP

NE 85th Street Interchange and Inline 

BRT Station portion of I-405 Stride North

2034
I-405 North Stride parking

I-405 South Stride parking

SR-522/145th parking
2023
East Link

2035
Kingsgate parking

2044
Lake Forest 

Park parking
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Legislative Proviso Workplan



Working together
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What we’re hearing

• Prioritize funding and delivery of projects with system benefits/synergies that 

complement I-405 BRT and all ETL projects from Lynnwood to Burien, 

including those currently under construction.

• Corridor faces a funding challenge, not a phasing challenge.

o Explore a wide variety of alternative funding options, be creative and report 

on all options, and identify the legislative authorization requirements.

o Revenue-generating projects help to advance delivery of the program and 

overall system benefits.

o Look for partnering opportunities and funding solutions, including grants. 

o Consider increased costs when delaying projects.

• Expedite delivery without negatively impacting delivery timing of other projects.
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June Forecast T&R Recover Trends
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I-405 & SR 167: FY 2021-2031 Forecasted Annual Adjusted Toll Revenue ($ millions)



Financial analyses
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2019 2020 2021

▪ ESSB 5825 provided 

toll authorization up to 

$1.16B

▪ OST performed 

analysis on ESSB 

5825: Toll revenue and 

financing supported 

$938M* in project 

funding

▪ OST performed 

analysis of 

Governor’s 

proposed budget: 

Updated toll

revenue and 

financing estimates 

supported $660M* 

(or 65%) in project 

funding

▪ Current Law 

Budget: $1.178B

▪ WSDOT and OST 

will provide analysis 

of 2021-23 Current 

Law Budget to 

determine funding 

and phasing options 

in response to 

budget provisos

* Does not include N 8th Street Project construction
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ESSB 5825 & Current Law Delivery Schedule

# Project                        Year: 2
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1 SR 522 to SR 527 Project

2

Renton to Bellevue (Contract 2)

(Connecting Washington)

Renton to Bellevue (Contract 3)

(Toll Revenue Funded)

• SR 167 Toll Up. & SB Aux

• Interchange Improvements

3 SR 167 Master Plan Study

4

SR 167 Congestion Mgmt

• SR 167 NB ETL Extension

• SR 167 SB ETL Extension

5 N 8th St Direct Access

6 NE 85th St Toll Points Only

Legend

Current Law Opening

Pre-COVID / ESSB 5825

Renton to Bellevue ETL 

opens

Delivery change from

current law

* Design only

** Not originally funded in 5825

No Change

No Change

Contingent upon ST Realignment Process

Analysis does not include escalation costs.



Toll Policy Assumptions
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Policy Assumption

Toll-Free 

HOV 

3+ during peak hours, 2+ during off-peak hours

Toll Hours 5 a.m. to 7 p.m., Monday to Friday

Minimum 

Toll

$0.50 SR 167 and $0.75 on I-405 until 50 miles combined, 

$0.75 on both facilities

Maximum 

Toll

$9 on SR 167 and $10 on I-405 until 50 miles combined, then 

$10 on both facilities

WSTC must set toll rates and occupancy requirements prior to bonding.



Fiscal Year

Project Funds 

Requested**

Bond Proceeds 

Delivered PayGo Funding Funding Gap

% of Project 

Funds 

Delivered

2021 $21,042,897 $0 $21,042,897 $0 100%

2022 23,300,000 0 15,200,000 (8,100,000) 65%

2023 9,700,000 7,335,000 0 (2,365,000) 76%

2024 156,000,000 87,800,000 0 (68,200,000) 56%

2025 190,000,000 107,500,000 0 (82,500,000) 57%

2026 175,000,000 85,200,000 11,000,000 (78,800,000) 55%

2027 202,000,000 92,900,000 29,950,000 (79,150,000) 61%

2028 296,000,000 141,200,000 36,550,000 (118,250,000) 60%

2029 89,000,000 40,050,000 32,400,000 (16,550,000) 81%

2030 0 0 0 0 0%

2031 0 0 0 0 0%

Total $1,162,042,897 $561,985,000 $146,142,897 ($453,915,000) 61%

OST Analysis: Current Law

Key Assumptions:

• 30-year amortization with 

level debt service

• 2.50x coverage, incl. RSA

• Prefunded R&R

• Accelerated RSA funding

• Does not include $32.9M in 

ARPA funds
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[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J]

Fiscal Year Adjusted RSA Net Net Net Net

Ending Gross Toll O&M Account Net Toll Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Total Net Debt Service

30-Jun Revenues* Expenses Deposits Revenues* 2023 Financing 2025 Financing 2027 Financing 2028 Financing Debt Service Coverage

[A+B+C] [E+F+G+H] [D/I]

2021 9,889,053        (15,308,899) -                          (5,419,846) -                              -                                 -                              -                              -                           -                        

2022 17,893,979     (11,946,768) (5,947,211)        0 -                              -                                 -                              -                              -                           -                        

2023 29,029,147     (13,182,178) (15,846,970)     0 -                              -                                 -                              -                              -                           -                        

2024 35,518,895     (14,949,139) (20,567,619)     2,136 -                              -                                 -                              -                              -                           -                        

2025 67,472,089     (23,968,470) (23,319,417)     20,184,202 (4,313,263)           -                                 -                              -                              (4,313,263)         4.68                  

2026 76,463,379     (25,651,599) -                          50,811,780 (6,208,343)           (11,602,626)            -                              -                              (17,810,969)      2.85                  

2027 82,071,809     (26,718,620) -                          55,353,189 (6,203,743)           (11,600,484)            -                              -                              (17,804,227)      3.11                  

2028 92,885,898     (28,155,590) -                          64,730,308 (6,204,833)           (11,601,389)            (5,595,537)            -                              (23,401,758)      2.77                  

2029 96,267,316     (28,478,545) -                          67,788,771 (6,205,743)           (11,599,469)            (5,593,480)            (3,681,686)            (27,080,377)      2.50                  

2030 117,592,951   (32,155,835) -                          85,437,116 (6,206,128)           (11,604,321)            (5,593,093)            (10,720,437)          (34,123,978)      2.50                  

2031 120,427,348   (33,189,480) -                          87,237,867 (6,205,385)           (11,599,406)            (5,593,953)            (11,409,423)          (34,808,166)      2.51                  

2032 122,941,907   (34,523,442) -                          88,418,465 (6,203,347)           (11,604,356)            (5,590,797)            (11,409,193)          (34,807,692)      2.54                  

2033 125,509,584   (36,215,413) -                          89,294,171 (6,205,097)           (11,602,720)            (5,593,087)            (11,410,826)          (34,811,729)      2.57                  

2034 128,136,211   (36,965,106) -                          91,171,106 (6,205,821)           (11,599,323)            (5,595,357)            (11,407,941)          (34,808,441)      2.62                  

2035 130,815,372   (38,139,485) -                          92,675,887 (6,205,402)           (11,604,295)            (5,592,043)            (11,410,033)          (34,811,772)      2.66                  

2036 133,555,278   (39,259,112) -                          94,296,166 (6,203,736)           (11,602,937)            (5,593,141)            (11,410,820)          (34,810,633)      2.71                  

2037 136,350,566   (40,292,400) -                          96,058,166 (6,205,448)           (11,600,189)            (5,593,539)            (11,409,965)          (34,809,141)      2.76                  

2038 139,212,302   (41,367,807) -                          97,844,495 (6,205,549)           (11,600,838)            (5,593,545)            (11,412,585)          (34,812,516)      2.81                  

2039 142,132,137   (42,409,673) -                          99,722,464 (6,203,674)           (11,603,962)            (5,593,037)            (11,409,139)          (34,809,811)      2.86                  

2040 145,116,548   (43,498,022) -                          101,618,526 (6,204,774)           (11,599,724)            (5,591,904)            (11,409,570)          (34,805,971)      2.92                  

2041 148,163,424   (44,592,290) -                          103,571,134 (6,203,281)           (11,602,620)            (5,594,788)            (11,408,474)          (34,809,162)      2.98                  

2042 151,282,633   (45,768,995) -                          105,513,638 (6,204,173)           (11,602,124)            (5,591,659)            (11,410,126)          (34,808,081)      3.03                  

2043 154,464,293   (46,959,806) -                          107,504,487 (6,206,883)           (11,602,530)            (5,592,370)            (11,409,678)          (34,811,461)      3.09                  

2044 157,716,971   (48,274,379) -                          109,442,593 (6,205,828)           (11,603,561)            (5,591,654)            (11,411,431)          (34,812,474)      3.14                  

2045 161,040,788   (49,591,891) -                          111,448,897 (6,206,028)           (11,599,311)            (5,594,164)            (11,410,055)          (34,809,558)      3.20                  

2046 163,932,192   (50,935,005) -                          112,997,187 (6,206,910)           (11,604,067)            (5,594,650)            (11,409,850)          (34,815,477)      3.25                  

2047 166,864,977   (52,239,812) -                          114,625,165 (6,207,890)           (11,602,191)            (5,592,768)            (11,410,535)          (34,813,383)      3.29                  

2048 169,853,718   (53,537,533) -                          116,316,185 (6,203,826)           (11,602,990)            (5,593,167)            (11,411,207)          (34,811,189)      3.34                  

2049 172,894,874   (54,881,939) -                          118,012,936 (6,204,851)           (11,600,315)            (5,595,628)            (11,410,942)          (34,811,736)      3.39                  

2050 175,993,530   (56,323,995) -                          119,669,535 (6,205,704)           (11,604,067)            (5,594,592)            (11,409,528)          (34,813,891)      3.44                  

2051 179,150,301   (57,734,964) -                          121,415,337 (6,205,371)           (11,603,792)            (5,594,707)            (11,411,061)          (34,814,930)      3.49                  

2052 182,369,637   (59,346,838) -                          123,022,799 (6,203,849)           (11,599,588)            (5,590,803)            (11,409,393)          (34,803,632)      3.53                  

2053 185,647,831   (60,851,220) -                          124,796,612 (6,205,636)           (11,599,725)            (5,592,978)            (11,409,417)          (34,807,755)      3.59                  

2054 188,984,693   (62,442,150) -                          126,542,544 -                              (11,603,915)            (5,590,930)            (11,410,892)          (28,605,736)      4.42                  

2055 192,388,636   (64,157,996) -                          128,230,641 -                              (11,600,932)            (5,593,926)            (11,408,678)          (28,603,536)      4.48                  

2056 195,694,855   (65,899,345) -                          129,795,510 -                              -                                 (5,591,693)            (11,411,063)          (17,002,756)      7.63                  

2057 199,009,047   (67,646,614) -                          131,362,434 -                              -                                 (5,593,960)            (11,412,744)          (17,006,704)      7.72                  

Total $4,894,734,173 ($1,547,560,352) ($65,681,217) $3,281,492,604 ($178,060,510) ($348,057,758) ($167,796,945) ($322,476,683) ($1,016,391,895)

*T&R Forecast from WSDOT as of July 2, 2021. Annual Net Toll Revenue is reduced by the amount deposited into the RSA.  
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Cash flow (1 of 2)

OST Analysis: 

Current Law



[K] [L] [M] [N] [O] [P]

Net Toll Cumulative

Fiscal Year Net Toll R&R Coverage PayGo Revenues Net Toll Revenues

Ending Revenues Account Incl. R&R Project After DS, R&R, After DS, R&R,

30-Jun After Debt Svc. Deposits and RSA Contributions RSA and PayGo RSA and PayGo**

[D+I] [D/(I+L)] [K+L+N]

66,600,000           

2021 (5,419,846)            (2,990,215)         -                       (21,042,897)         (29,452,958)          37,147,042           

2022 -                              (10,796,010)       -                       (15,200,000)         (25,996,010)          11,151,032           

2023 -                              (6,488,768)         -                       -                              (6,488,768)            4,662,264             

2024 2,136                     (3,664,399)         0.00                -                              (3,662,263)            1,000,001             

2025 15,870,939           (14,830,627)       1.05                -                              1,040,312              2,040,313             

2026 33,000,812           (19,005,214)       1.38                (11,000,000)         2,995,598              5,035,910             

2027 37,548,963           (6,576,384)         2.27                (29,950,000)         1,022,579              6,058,489             

2028 41,328,550           (3,740,863)         2.38                (36,550,000)         1,037,687              7,096,176             

2029 40,708,394           (7,297,219)         1.97                (32,400,000)         1,011,175              8,107,351             

2030 51,313,138           (28,293,439)       1.37                -                              23,019,699           31,127,050           

2031 52,429,702           (28,819,434)       1.37                -                              23,610,268           54,737,319           

2032 53,610,774           (29,613,320)       1.37                -                              23,997,454           78,734,772           

2033 54,482,442           (30,197,795)       1.37                -                              24,284,648           103,019,420        

2034 56,362,665           (31,462,464)       1.38                -                              24,900,201           127,919,621        

2035 57,864,115           (32,470,411)       1.38                -                              25,393,705           153,313,326        

2036 59,485,533           (30,560,447)       1.44                -                              28,925,087           182,238,413        

2037 61,249,026           (31,746,079)       1.44                -                              29,502,947           211,741,360        

2038 63,031,980           (32,943,194)       1.44                -                              30,088,786           241,830,146        

2039 64,912,654           (34,207,975)       1.44                -                              30,704,679           272,534,825        

2040 66,812,555           (35,486,049)       1.45                -                              31,326,506           303,861,331        

2041 68,761,973           (34,795,095)       1.49                -                              33,966,877           337,828,208        

2042 70,705,557           (36,101,622)       1.49                -                              34,603,935           372,432,143        

2043 72,693,027           (37,436,179)       1.49                -                              35,256,848           407,688,991        

2044 74,630,119           (38,737,656)       1.49                -                              35,892,463           443,581,455        

2045 76,639,340           (40,088,895)       1.49                -                              36,550,445           480,131,900        

2046 78,181,710           (41,123,493)       1.49                -                              37,058,217           517,190,117        

2047 79,811,782           (42,219,658)       1.49                -                              37,592,124           554,782,241        

2048 81,504,996           (43,358,290)       1.49                -                              38,146,706           592,928,947        

2049 83,201,200           (44,550,000)       1.49                -                              38,651,200           631,580,147        

2050 84,855,645           (44,550,000)       1.51                -                              40,305,645           671,885,792        

2051 86,600,407           (44,550,000)       1.53                -                              42,050,407           713,936,199        

2052 88,219,168           (44,550,000)       1.55                -                              43,669,168           757,605,366        

2053 89,988,857           (44,550,000)       1.57                -                              45,438,857           803,044,223        

2054 97,936,808           (44,550,000)       1.73                -                              53,386,808           856,431,030        

2055 99,627,105           (44,550,000)       1.75                -                              55,077,105           911,508,136        

2056 112,792,755        (21,200,000)       3.40                -                              91,592,755           1,003,100,891     

